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ABSTRACT

The quality of dairy science education can alsangécated by taking the feedback of alumni ofdh&y science
colleges. In the present study the, feedback fleematumni of all 20 dairy science college was sawgound 72% of
respondents strongly indicate that they were hgpjuilning the B Tech (DT) course. And around 26%esipondents
indicate that generally B.Tech (DT) course is nangidered at par with other professional degrees p@pple.
Around 86% of respondents had found their the fabtthrough college placements which gives andaiiibn of strong
campus placement. Majority of the respondents watisfied with the Salary, Type of job, Future $ects/Promotion,
Intellectual Needs in their current job. Approxirlgt 56% respondents feel that Global industry teadiareness and
Entrepreneurial skills could have been taught tenthin a better way, only 19% respondents also tfet Event
Management Skill must have been taught to thewaritbe said that most of the skills pertain to bess management
field. Hence, giving an indication to begin a Pgs&duation course in the field of Dairy Business ndgement.
Around 63% of respondents disagree that Dairy tetbmy degree/diploma courses being offered by tiaul
universities or private institutions in a stateds par with the same offered by your (SAU) Dairghrelogy College.
Around 62% of respondents disagree that Existingydachnology colleges are not able to meet thirigtry demand for
dairy technology graduates/professionals.. A m#&jodf respondents (around 74%) disagree with tlestent that B
Tech (DT) Education is not matching with the skiit required by industry. A majority of respondagtee that
‘The performance and quality of Indian B.Tech (D3)aduates in the global human capital market isyvgood'.
Also around 57% of respondents disagree that SupplB Tech (DT) graduates is less than demand Hemtin the

Sector/Industry.
KEYWORDS: Dairy Science Alumni, Dairy Education, Quality ciBy Education, Dairy Manpower
INTRODUCTION

The quality of dairy science education can alsindeated by taking the feedback of alumni of tlaérglscience
colleges. In the present study the, feedback fioenaiumni of all 20 dairy science college was sougbwever, only 50
responses were obtained and out of these 50 rempamsund 39 were from SMC College of Dairy Scierfseand.
Hence, it can be said that most of the resultsfamlings in this section would be applicable to SNMIGllege of Dairy

Science.

Impact Factor(JCC): 3.6586 - This article can be downloaded from www.impactjournals.us




| 386 A.K. Makwana & M. D. Gurjar |

The alumni were asked to give their feedback inftlien of a filled questionnaire. The filled questimire was
analyzed and the main findings have been presémtbe following paragraphs.

Perception of Alumni Regarding B. Tech. (DT) Degree

The alumni were asked to provide their feedbackhenimportant aspect of quality by giving theirwiabout

what they think of Dairy Science course.

N= 50
Table 1
Sr. No Particulars SD D | NAD A SA | Total
1 | would recommend B Tech(DT) course to others 294% | 10% | 44%| 40% 100%
5 | consider B '_rech(DT) at par with 206 6% | 129%| a6%| 349% 100%
other professional degrees
3 In. general, the puphc consider B Tech(DT) at par 206 | 24%| 24%| 0% 10% 1009
with other professional degrees
4 I am not happy joining the B Tech(DT) course 72920% | 6% 0% 2%| 100%

(Note: - SD = Strongly Disagree, D = Disagree, NAD = eit Agree nor Disagree, A= Agree, SA = Strongly
Agree)

From the above table, it can be seen that arou8d @Rrespondents strongly indicate that they weapply
joining the B Tech (DT) course. And around 26% e$pondents indicate that generally B.Tech (DT) ®us not

considered at par with other professional degrggsebple.
Main Source for Getting the First Job

A good quality education is indicated when the didates get a job easily, especially from collegenpus
placement. The responses from alumni have beem givthe table below.

Table 2

Sr. No | Particulars No of Respondents| Percent (%)
1 College Placement 33 86.84%
2 Social Networks 4 10.53%
3 Newspaper Advertisement 0 0.00%
4 Government Recruitment Exams 0 0.00%
5 Known Contacts 1 2.63%
6 Others 0 0.00%
7 Total Number of Respondents 38 100%

From the above table, it can be seen that aroufitl &&espondents had found their the first job tigto college

placements which gives an indication of strong casrpacement.
Satisfaction with the Current Work

The level of job satisfaction gives an idea abbetdorrectness of the initial decision to undertakkiry science

course.
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Table 3
Sr. No Particulars FS SS |NSD | SD | FD | Total | N
1 Salary 48%| 359 9% 5% 4% 100% 46
2 Type of Job 45%| 45% 69 2% 2% 100% |47
0,
3 | Future Prospects | s,00 | 4505 1306 % | 506 | 1000%| 47
/Promotion
4 Intellectual Needs 329 49% 11% 5% 4% 100% |47

Note: FS fully satisfied. SS Somewhat Satisfied, NSDhwzisatisfied nor dissatisfied, SD Somewhat disfead
nor FD Fully Dissatisfied.

From the above table, it can be seen that majofithe respondents were satisfied with the Saltype of job,

Future Prospects /Promotion, Intellectual Needkéir current job.
Skills that you Feel College could have taught yon a better and Adequate Way

Alumni who work in the actual workplace can giveg@od idea about the relevance and quality of dthuta

which is needed in the industry. Hence, the viefxaumni are presented in the table below

N=47
Table 4
Sr. No Particulars N | Percent (%) Out of 47
1 Global industry trends / awareness 7 57%
2 Entrepreneurial skills 26 55%
3 Innovation and artistic sense 24 51%
4 Communication skill 22 47%
5 Time Management skill 27 47%
6 Technical Skills 21 45%
7 Marketing and Negotiable skill 19 40%
8 Laboratory and scientific skill 1§ 38%
9 Cross training to handle workin 17 36%
absence of an expert
10 Design and artistic sense 11 23%
11 Event Management skill 9 19%

Note: Respondents can select more than one option.

the above table it can be seen that approximagdy respondents feel that Global industry tredsfaness and
Entrepreneurial skills could have been taught tenthin abetter way, only 19% respondents also fedt Event
Management Skill must have been taught to theroart be said that most of the skills pertain to tes$ management

field. Hence, giving an indication to begin a Pgsiduation course in the field of Dairy Businesqisigement.

Perception about Usefulness of Various Programmesyents/Activities in Overall Development of a Profesional

Graduate
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Table 5
Sr. No Particulars HD SWD | NSD SWS HS | Total (%) | N
1 In plant training 2% 2% 2% 13% 8096 100% 45
2 mznfjlgge”f'”'”g (within | 44 20 | 2% | 18% | 73%  100%| 45
3 | Allindia Tour 9% 2% | 7% | 18% | 62%  100%| 45
5 I’?]rt‘r”a‘jﬁ: tSf’ggtlfe;“ee)et ( 2% | 16% | 18%| 34% | 30%  100%| 44
6 (Algt?gﬁLfe‘:'téjgﬁLr;ee)et 5% 9% | 16% | 32% | 39%  100%| 44

HD = Highly Dissatisfied, SWD = Some What Disstid, NSD = Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, SWS
Some What Satisfied, HS = Highly Satisfied

Majority of the respondents indicated that ‘In-fil&raining’ and ‘Hands on training (within the cadle)’ were
important Activities in Overall Development of a iBaProfessional and they were satisfied with thaatlege which

provided them adequate ‘In-plant training’ and ‘ldarn training (within the college)’.
Perception about Changing Scenario of Dairy Technolyy Education

Table 6

Percent

Sr. No Particulars SD D NAD A SA
(%)

Existing dairy technology colleges are not able fto
1 meet the industry demand for dairy technology| 30% | 32% | 11%| 19% 99 100% air
graduates / professionals

B Tech(DT / M Tech(DT) graduates look for
middle / higher level jobs while more diploma / 30% 14 100% 44

2 vocational students are needed for entry level j)blsl% 23% | 23% %
in B Tech(DT) sector
In addition to B Tech(DT) programs, diploma / 11
3 job-oriented courses in dairy technology needs|tol9% | 36% | 11%| 23% 100% a7

%

be started by existing universities in public sectp

4 Diploma/job-oriented courses ir} dairy_ technoloTylg% 36% | 11%| 2304 11 100% 45
can be offered by traditional universities %
Diplomal/job-oriented courses in dairy technologbyzg% 319% | 24%| 1104 40 100% a5
can be offered by private institutions

Dairy technology degree / diploma courses by
traditionalUniversities/ private institutions would 796 11% | 16%| 279% 39 100% 44
result in overall decline in quality of dairy %
technology education

Dairy technology degree / diploma courses by
traditional universities / private institutions wdu 3% | 27% 119%| 27% 11 100% a4
lead to greater competition and improve quality| o? 0 0 0 1 % 0

dairy technology education
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Table 6 Contd.,
Percent

Sr. No Particulars SD D NAD A SA N
(%)

Dairy technology degree / diploma courses being
offered by traditional universities / private

8 NSNS i ; . 36% | 27% | 24%| T7%| 79 100% 45
institutions in your state is at par with the same
offered by your dairy technology college
Students who studied dairy technology vocational

9 group in higher secondary excel in B.Tech (D.T].) 19% | 21% | 24%| 26% 10 100% 42
program than the regular students (or) learn / %
grasp dairy technology fast
Increasing the number of seats in existing dairy

10 technology colleges will be a_bette_r alterr_1at|ve 9% 219% | 23% | 16% 30 100% 43
than opening new colleges either in public or %

private sector
Any college / university can offer B.Tech (D.T.) 16
11 degree / diploma programs as long as uniform | 23% | 23% | 23%| 14% % 100% 43
curriculum and guidelines are followed

SD = Strongly DisagreeD = DisagreeNAD = Neither Agree nor Disagre®&= Agree,SA = Strongly Agree

Around 63% of respondents disagree that DT degpefda courses offered by traditional universitiegprivate
institutions in a state are at par with the sarfiered by SAU dairy technology college. Around 62fforespondents
disagree that Existing dairy technology colleges apt able to meet the industry demand for daimhrielogy

graduates/professionals.
Perception about Dairy Technology Job Prospects

Table 7

Sr. No Particulars SD D NAD A SA | Total N
Ground reality is cpmpletely different from the 219% | 20%| 15%| 1794 6% 100% 47
practical classes given during degree program
There is ample scope in B Tech(DT) sector with
2 respect to job opportunities / future of B 6% | 17%| 17% | 38% 21% 100% 47
Tech(DT) graduates

B Tech(DT) Education is not matching with the

3 ; . ) ' 34% | 40%| 17% | 9%| 0% 100% 47
skill set required by industry

| St foc on employentsecor S Ver | 20% | 20%| 1o%0| o194 24 100f0 45
There is very limited job demand in industry o o o o o q

5 for B Tech(DT) graduates 24% | 37%| 11%| 22% 7% 100% 44

6 There is lack of awareness by industry about th?LS% 2206 2206 3504 904 1009 44

B Tech (DT) as a professional degree.
The performance and quality of Indian B
7 Tech(DT) Graduates in the global human capital2% | 11% 9% 47% 31% 100% 45
market is very good

Supply of B Tech(DT) graduates is less than 24% | 33%| 28% 7% 994 100% 44
demand for them in the Sector/Industry

(Note: - SD = Strongly Disagree, D = Disagree, NAD = KeitAgree nor Disagree, A= Agree, SA = Strongly ér

8

A majority of respondents (around 74%) disagred wie statement that B Tech (DT) Education is natcimng
with the skill set required by industry. A majoriby respondent agree that ‘The performance andtywlIndian B.Tech
(DT) Graduates in the global human capital marketeiry good’. Also around 57% of respondents dsaghnat Supply of
B Tech (DT) graduates is less than demand for tinetfime Sector/Industry.
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

e Most of the responses 39 out of 50 were from SMde@e of Dairy Science alone. Hence the findingd an
interpretation in this chapter can be applied nyaiol SMC College, and should not be generalisedHerentire

dairy education system in India.

» Around 72% of respondents strongly indicate thay/ttvere happy joining the B Tech (DT) course. Ancuad
26% of respondents indicate that generally B.T&2T) (course is not considered at par with other ggsional

degrees by people.

* Around 86% of respondents had found there firsttjalough college placements which gives an indicatf

strong campus placement.

» Majority of the respondents were satisfied with 8aary, Type of job, Future Prospects /Promotiotgllectual

Needs in their current job.

» Approximately 56% respondents feel that Global stdutrends / awareness and Entrepreneurial skilldd
have been taught to them in better way, only 198pordents also felt that Event Management Skilltrhase
been taught to them. It can be said that moste&Hills pertain to business management field. Hegiving an

indication to begin a Post-graduation course irfigld of Dairy Business Management.

* Majority of the respondents indicated that ‘In-glaraining’ and ‘Hands on training (within the cajje)’ were
important Activities in Overall Development of a iBaProfessional and they were satisfied with thetlege

which provided them adequate ‘In-plant trainingddaHands on training (within the college)’.

* Around 63% of respondents disagree that Dairy telclyy degree / diploma courses being offered hditicnal
universities or private institutions in a stateaispar with the same offered by your (SAU) Dairycfieology
College. Around 62% of respondents disagree thatiBg dairy technology colleges are not able teetrtbe

industry demand for dairy technology graduate®fgssionals.

* A majority of respondents (around 74%) disagred wie statement that B Tech (DT) Education is natcimng
with the skill set required by industry. A majorit§ respondent agree that ‘The performance andtyulindian
B.Tech (DT) Graduates in the global human capitatket is very good'. Also around 57% respondergagliee
that Supply of B Tech (DT) graduates is less themahd for them in the Sector/Industry.
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